



Association between the price of ultra-processed foods and obesity in Brazil



Camila Mendes dos Passos^{a,b,*}, Emanuella Gomes Maia^{b,c}, Renata Bertazzi Levy^d, Ana Paula Bortoletto Martins^e, Rafael Moreira Claro^f

^a Department of Medicine and Nursing, Federal University of Viçosa, Viçosa, Minas Gerais, Brazil

^b Nursing School, Federal University of Minas Gerais, Belo Horizonte, Minas Gerais, Brazil

^c Department of Health Sciences, State University of Santa Cruz, Ilhéus, Bahia, Brazil

^d Department of Preventive Medicine, University of São Paulo Medical School, University of São Paulo, São Paulo, Brazil

^e Brazilian Institute for Consumer Defense (Idec), São Paulo, Brazil

^f Department of Nutrition, Nursing School, Federal University of Minas Gerais, Belo Horizonte, Minas Gerais, Brazil

Received 24 May 2019; received in revised form 17 December 2019; accepted 18 December 2019

Handling Editor: A. Siani

Available online 30 December 2019

KEYWORDS

Ultra-processed food;
Food prices;
Overweight;
Obesity;
Household budget survey;
Public health

Abstract *Background and aims:* To estimate the relationship between the price of ultra-processed foods and prevalence of obesity in Brazil and examine whether the relationship differed according to socioeconomic status.

Methods and results: Data from the national Household Budget Survey from 2008/09 (n = 55 570 households, divided in 550 strata) were used. Weight and height of all individuals were used. Weight was measured by using portable electronic scales (maximum capacity of 150 kg). Height (or length) was measured using portable stadiometers (maximum capacity: 200 cm long) or infant anthropometers (maximum capacity: 105 cm long). Multivariate regression models (log-log) were used to estimate price elasticity. An inverse association was found between the price of ultra-processed foods (per kg) and the prevalence of overweight (Body mass index (BMI) ≥ 25 kg/m²) and obesity (BMI ≥ 30 kg/m²) in Brazil. The price elasticity for ultra-processed foods was -0.33 (95% CI: -0.46 ; -0.20) for overweight and -0.59 (95% CI: -0.83 ; -0.36) for obesity. This indicated that a 1.00% increase in the price of ultra-processed foods would lead to a decrease in the prevalence of overweight and obesity of 0.33% and 0.59%, respectively. For the lower income group, the price elasticity for price of ultra-processed foods was -0.34 (95% CI: -0.50 ; -0.18) for overweight and -0.63 (95% CI: -0.91 ; -0.36) for obesity.

Conclusion: The price of ultra-processed foods was inversely associated with the prevalence of overweight and obesity in Brazil, mainly in the lowest socioeconomic status population. Therefore, the taxation of ultra-processed foods emerges as a prominent tool in the control of obesity. © 2020 The Italian Society of Diabetology, the Italian Society for the Study of Atherosclerosis, the Italian Society of Human Nutrition, and the Department of Clinical Medicine and Surgery, Federico II University. Published by Elsevier B.V. This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-ND license (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/>).

* Corresponding author. Department of Medicine and Nursing – Federal University of Viçosa, Av. Peter Henry Rolfs, s/n. Campus Universitário – Viçosa, MG, CEP: 36570-900, Brazil.

E-mail address: camilampassos@yahoo.com.br (C.M.dosPassos).

<https://doi.org/10.1016/j.numcd.2019.12.011>

0939-4753/© 2020 The Italian Society of Diabetology, the Italian Society for the Study of Atherosclerosis, the Italian Society of Human Nutrition, and the Department of Clinical Medicine and Surgery, Federico II University. Published by Elsevier B.V. This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-ND license (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/>).

Introduction

Obesity is a major public health issue worldwide. Over 12.0% of the adult population (≥ 20 years) are obese [1]. The increase in obesity rates is expected to continue, affecting 19.5% of the global adult population by 2025 [2]. In Brazil, 56.9% of adults (≥ 18 years) are overweight, while 20.8% are obese [3]. Obesity is characterized both as a disease and as a risk factor for other noncommunicable diseases (NCDs), such as cardiovascular diseases, diabetes, and certain types of cancer [4]. In the year 2016, NCDs were responsible for 71.0% of all deaths worldwide and for 76.4% of all deaths in Brazil [5].

Increased consumption of ultra-processed foods has been associated with obesity [6–8] and with NCDs [9], hypertension [10], and some types of cancer [11]. Ultra-processed foods are industrial formulations, which in addition to salt, sugar, oils, and fats include substances (in particular additives) used to imitate the sensorial qualities of minimally processed foods and their culinary preparations [12]. Diets with high amount of ultra-processed foods tend to be nutritionally unbalanced, promote passive and excessive consumption of food and beverages and, thus, are harmful to health [13–15]. In Brazil, the household acquisition of ultra-processed foods increased from 20.8% to 25.4% of the total calories from 2003 to 2009 [16]. Regarding energy dairy intake per adults (from 20 to 64 years) in Brazil, there is greater consumption of ultra-processed foods among women and among those with higher levels of income [17].

Food choices are influenced by individual aspects and by environmental aspects, especially price [18]. Ultra-processed foods tend to have a lower price than unprocessed foods [19]. These results have fomented the discussion about the adoption of economic measures (such as taxes on unhealthy foods and beverages) to curb the obesity epidemic in the country [20,21]. Since 2016, the World Health Organization (WHO) has advocated taxation that would increase the price of sweetened beverages by 20% [22].

Previous studies suggest an inverse association between unhealthy food prices and nutritional status [23–26]. However, generally this association is based on studies with specific food groups recognized as unhealthy [23–25], in a restricted population (such as children, adolescents, or adults) from developed countries [23,24,26]. Prior to the present investigation, no study has focused on the relationship between the price of ultra-processed foods group and nutritional status of the population using a nationally representative sample from a developing country. Therefore, the aim of the present study was to estimate the relationship between the price of ultra-processed foods and prevalence of overweight and obesity in Brazil and examine whether the relationship differed according to socioeconomic status.

Methods

Design and sample

Data from the national Household Budget Survey (HBS) conducted by the Brazilian Institute of Geography and Statistics (IBGE) between May 2008 and May 2009 were used [27,28]. The HBS 2008/9 employed a probabilistic sample, with a complex clustered sampling procedure, based on the random selection of census sectors during the first stage and of households in the second stage.

Initially, the census tracts of the country were organized into strata with high geographic and socioeconomic homogeneity. For this, the location of the sectors (region, federation unit, capital or interior, urban, or rural area) and the spectrum of variation of the socioeconomic level of the families were considered. Census tracts in each stratum and households belonging to each census tract were selected. Then, the tracts and their households were distributed uniformly throughout the four quarters of the year of the research, to reproduce the seasonal variations in expenditures and family income in each stratum. The final sample consisted of 550 household strata and 55570 households. A detailed description of the sampling process is available elsewhere [27]. The short reference period used by HBS 2008/9 to record food expenditures in each household (7 days) does not allow the identification of the usual food purchase patterns of each household studied. Thus, the unit of analysis of the present study was the set of households visited within each of the 550 strata in the survey sample. This approach ensures units of analysis with great amplitude of geographic and socioeconomic variation, in which annual food purchase pattern can be identified with great precision [27].

Data collection and organization

Household purchases of foods and beverages for household consumption, along with anthropometric (weight and height) and sociodemographic data comprised the main information of interest from the HBS 2008/9.

Household food acquisition data

Purchases of foods and beverages for household consumption were recorded over 7 consecutive days (prospectively), by one of the household members or by the interviewer. For each purchase the quantity acquired, the unit of measurement (with its equivalent by weight or volume), the expenditure value, the acquisition modes (monetary or nonmonetary), and the place of acquisition were recorded [27].

Data on the acquisition of about 1500 items were available. Initially, multiple records of acquisition of the same food item by households belonging to the same

stratum were added (specifically, the total quantity (per kg) and the value of the expenditure (in R\$)).

Items were then classified according to the NOVA system and organized into 4 groups: unprocessed or minimally processed foods; processed culinary ingredients; processed foods; and ultra-processed foods and drinks (with “ultra-processed foods” alone being used) [12]. Unprocessed or minimally processed foods are those obtained directly from plants or animals, which have not undergone any change, as well as those subjected to minimal changes. Processed culinary ingredients are products used to add flavor, cook, and assemble culinary preparations and are extracted from natural foods or directly from nature. Processed foods are those with added salt or sugar in their manufacture. Finally, products in which their manufacture involves several steps or processing techniques, mainly industrial, and various ingredients are ultra-processed foods [12]. For analytical purposes, all non-ultra-processed items were combined into a single complementary group.

The food items included in each category of the NOVA classification was presented as online supplementary material (Appendix A).

The price paid for each group, expressed in Reals (R\$) per kilograms (kg) was then estimated by dividing the total expenditure of the group by the total quantity acquired (in kg) of the same group, in the stratum. The use of correction factors (such as excluding inedible parts (shells, seeds, and peels), among other losses that occur during food preparation) was not necessary because the price per food was estimated as purchased (some items may be raw). The price per unit of weight (R\$/kg) were calculated instead of the price per calorie (R\$/1000 kcal) to decrease the influence of food's energy density and to provide information beyond the nutritional perspective.

Anthropometric data

The weight and height of all individuals ($n = 190, 159$) (in kg and centimeters, respectively) were directly measured in the households. The measurements were taken by trained researchers using standard techniques and a specific instrument. Weight was measured using portable electronic scales, with a maximum capacity of 150 kg, to the nearest 0.1 kg. The height comprises the measurement of length in children aged between 0 and 23 months and stature in individuals from 24 months of age. In those aged between 24 and 35 months, length and stature were measured (in centimeters). Infant anthropometers with a capacity of up to 105 cm (accurate to the nearest 0.1 cm) and portable stadiometers with a 200 cm-long (accurate to the nearest 0.1 cm) retractable tape measure were used to measure length and stature, respectively [27].

Body mass index (BMI) was estimated for all individuals. International classification standards recommended by the WHO were used for the classification of the nutritional status [29–31]. For adults and older adults,

overweight was classified as $BMI \geq 25 \text{ kg/m}^2$ (including $BMI \geq 30 \text{ kg/m}^2$) and obesity as $BMI \geq 30 \text{ kg/m}^2$. For children less than 5 years: overweight was classified as above +2 Z-score (including above +3 Z-score) and obesity as above +3 Z-score; and ii) For children aged 5 years or over and adolescent: overweight was classified as above +1 Z-score (including above +2 Z-score) and obesity as above +2 Z-score. These data were then used to estimate the proportion of overweight and obese individuals in each stratum.

Covariates

Monthly per capita income, expressed in R\$, was estimated by dividing the sum of the income of all households in the stratum by the total number of individuals in the stratum. The mean age of the individuals in the stratum was estimated in an analogous way. The proportion of individuals by sex (women and men) and in the different age groups (0–1.99 years; 2–4.99 years; 5–9.99 years; 10–19.99 years; 20–59.99 years, and 60 years and over) in the stratum was then estimated. Finally, information regarding the geographic region (North, Northeast, Southeast, South, and Midwest) and area (urban and rural) of the strata complemented the analysis.

Food expenditure and income were deflated by IBGE at the end of data collection to a reference date (January 15, 2009) [27].

Data quality and imputation

After data collection was completed, critical review and imputation procedures were applied by IBGE to address errors that could potentially arise during the various research phases. This critical review identifies measurement, collection, and transcription errors (rejected values) through distortions in the scatter plots. Unresponsive errors (ignored values) are identified by missing or incomplete data. All rejected or ignored data were submitted for imputation. The imputation was especially necessary for those products, which the exact quantity purchased (in kg) is generally unknown to the consumer (such as fruits and vegetables, bread rolls, or eggs that are often purchased in units or in unlabeled packs; or small items such as candies or drops for which package it does not always contain information about the product quantity) (26.2% of total records). In these cases, the median price for the mentioned purchasing unit in each geographic location (considering the sociodemographic status of the location, based on valid values) was employed and the quantity purchased was defined as the ratio between the value expended in each acquisition (rarely missing) and this reference price. Imputation of anthropometric data (weight, height, or both) was also necessary for 15.2% of the individuals. In this case, Hot Deck procedure was employed to preserve the original distribution of the data [27,32]. These procedures follow international standards

for data imputation in HBS. Further information on the imputation procedures used by IBGE can be found at the original report of the survey [27].

Data analysis

Initially, we presented the studied population through measures of central tendency (and dispersion).

We estimated the mean prevalence of overweight and obesity (and 95% confidence interval (95% CI)) by sex and age group, for the entire population and by quintiles of price of ultra-processed foods. Next, we estimated income-adjusted prevalence values for the same population groups. Linear regression models were used in both situations to analyze linear trends between the prevalence values and the price levels of ultra-processed foods. In these models, the value of mean increment corresponds to the regression coefficient (β).

We used linear regression models (log-log) to assess the relationship between the prevalence of overweight or obesity in the strata and the price of ultra-processed foods, and also estimate price (and income) elasticity. In these models, the elasticity value corresponds to the regression coefficient of the log-transformed independent variable. Elasticity coefficients indicate the percentage variation (positive or negative) in the prevalence of overweight or obesity given a 1.0% variation in the price of ultra-processed foods (price elasticity) or in income (income elasticity). We constructed the models in a sequence of increasing complexity, first involving only the price of the ultra-processed foods and then adding income, followed by the price of all other foods and beverages. The collapse of categories of the NOVA classification (except ultra-processed foods) in a single variable was important to control the price of all other non-ultra-processed food group vs. ultra-processed food group (main *exposure of the study*). Finally, a set of potential confounders: area, geographic region, and mean age of household strata members (in years) in the household strata.

The income level has been pointed as an important modifier factor of the effect of food prices on body weight [24,33–37]. Thus, the effect of ultra-processed food prices on the prevalence of overweight and obesity was tested not only in the total population, but also in the population stratified by two income groups (based on the median per capita income of the strata households).

The Stata 13.1 (STATA CORP., 2013¹) software was used for data organization and analysis (considering the sampling design and weighting factors of the HBS 2008/9).

Ethical aspects

The present study was approved by the Ethics Committee for Research involving Human Subjects of the Federal University of Minas Gerais (CAAE number 88465018.1.0000.5149). Data from the HBS 2008/9 are

publicly available and do not allow the identification of families.

Results

The study population was composed mostly of women (50.9%) and adults (between 20 and 59 years) (55.4%). The average education level of the adults (≥ 20 years) was 8 years of education. The majority lived in urban areas (84.4%) and in the Southeastern (44.1%) and Northeastern (26.1%) regions. The mean monthly per capita income

Table 1 Sociodemographic and economic characterization of the study units (550 household strata). Household Budget Survey, Brazil, 2008–2009.

Indicator	Mean	Standard-Error (SE)	Confidence Interval (95% CI)	
Females (%)	50.9	0.19	50.6	51.3
Age (%)				
Children under 2 years of age	2.68	0.08	2.52	2.84
Children 2–4 years of age	4.35	0.09	4.17	4.52
Children 5–9 years of age	8.40	0.15	8.11	8.69
Adolescents (10–19 years of age)	17.8	0.23	17.3	18.2
Adults (20–59 years of age)	55.4	0.28	54.8	55.9
Elderly (60 years or older)	11.5	0.27	10.9	12.0
Years of schooling (adults only ≥ 20 years)	8.03	0.12	7.80	8.26
Urban area (%)	84.4	1.72	80.7	87.5
Region (%)				
Northern	6.82	1.42	4.51	10.2
Northeastern	26.1	2.64	21.3	31.6
Southeastern	44.1	3.87	36.7	51.8
Southern	15.4	2.39	11.2	20.7
Midwestern	7.58	1.25	5.46	10.4
Monthly per capita income (R\$)	887.7	42.2	804.7	970.6
Food prices (R\$/kg)				
Fresh and minimally processed foods (1)	2.94	0.02	2.90	2.97
Processed culinary ingredients (2)	2.05	0.04	1.96	2.14
1 + 2 ^a	2.81	0.02	2.77	2.84
Processed foods (3)	5.82	0.07	5.67	5.96
1 + 2 + 3 ^b	3.03	0.02	2.99	3.08
Ultra-processed foods (4)	4.36	0.04	4.29	4.44

^a Combination of the unprocessed or minimally processed foods group and of the processed culinary ingredients group.

^b Combination of the unprocessed or minimally processed foods group, of the processed culinary ingredients group, and of processed foods group.

¹ StataCorp. 2013. Stata Statistical Software: Release 13. College Station, TX: StataCorp LP.

corresponded to R\$ 887.7 (US\$ 262.6²). Ultra-processed foods were more expensive (R\$ 4.36/kg or US\$ 1.83/kg²) than non-ultra-processed foods (R\$ 3.03/kg or US\$ 1.27/kg²) (Table 1). The sociodemographic and economic characterization according to quintiles of price of ultra-processed foods were presented in the online supplementary material (Appendix B).

Higher overweight prevalence among men (42.0% vs. 39.8%, $p < 0.05$) and of obesity among women (13.8% vs. 11.7%, $p < 0.05$) were found (Table 2). After adjustment for income (necessary, since higher income families tend to pay more for the same food group due to increase in the quality of the product acquired), an inverse association was identified between the prevalence of overweight and obesity and the price of ultra-processed foods, for both sex ($p < 0.05$) (Table 2).

A relevant percentage of the children and adolescents were identified as overweight (34.6% of those aged between 6 and 9 years and 21.5% of those aged between 10 and 19 years) or obese (15.0% of those aged between 6 and 9 years and 5.3% of those aged between 10 and 19 years). Among the adults (aged between 20 and 59 years), 47.7% were overweight and 14.1% were obese. For both overweight and obesity, the highest prevalence values were observed among the older adults, 55.5% and 18.0%, respectively. Once again, after adjustment for income, an inverse relationship between the prevalence values (for all age) and the price of ultra-processed foods was observed ($p < 0.05$) (Table 3).

Table 4 presents adjusted price and income-elasticity coefficients for the prevalence of overweight and obesity in Brazil. The magnitude of the coefficients tended to be lower for the prevalence of overweight than for obesity. The price elasticity coefficient, for the price of ultra-processed foods was -0.33 for overweight and -0.59 for obesity (Model 4), indicating that a 1.00% increase in the price of ultra-processed foods would lead to a decrease in the prevalence of overweight and obesity (0.33% and 0.59%, respectively). Income elasticity was 0.17 for overweight and 0.22 for obesity, indicating an effect for income that was opposite in direction to and less than half the size of that of ultra-processed food prices: a 1.00% increase in income would lead to a 0.17% increase in the prevalence of overweight and 0.22% of obesity. The associations were concentrated in the lower half of the per capita income distribution of the population. For this group, the price elasticity coefficient for the price of ultra-processed foods was -0.34 for overweight and -0.63 for obesity. Coefficients for the upper half were not significant (Table 5).

Discussion

This is the first study to focus on the relationship between the price of ultra-processed foods and obesity, based on nationally representative data from a large middle-income

² Calculation based on dollar value as of January 15, 2009 (US\$ 1.00 = R\$ 2.38).

Table 2 Prevalence of overweight and obesity according to quintiles of price of ultra-processed foods by sex. Household Budget Survey, Brazil, 2008/9.

Sex	Quintiles of price of ultra-processed foods										Mean Increment ^a	P-value								
	All		1st Quintile		2nd Quintile		3rd Quintile		4th Quintile				5th Quintile							
	Mean	95% CI	Mean	95% CI	Mean	95% CI	Mean	95% CI	Mean	95% CI			Mean	95% CI						
Overweight																				
Women	39.8	39.0	40.6	39.5	38.3	40.7	39.9	38.1	41.7	40.5	38.1	42.8	39.6	37.9	41.3	39.8	38.0	41.5	0.03	0.889
Income adjusted																				<0.001
Men	42.0	40.9	43.1	38.5	36.9	40.0	39.6	42.3	41.4	39.0	43.9	43.1	40.8	45.4	47.4	45.8	49.1	2.14	2.14	<0.001
Income adjusted																				<0.001
Total	40.8	40.0	41.6	38.9	37.7	40.1	39.7	37.6	41.8	40.9	38.6	43.1	41.2	39.5	42.9	43.4	42.1	44.7	1.05	<0.001
Income adjusted																				<0.001
Obesity																				
Women	13.8	13.3	14.3	13.8	13.0	14.6	13.7	12.4	14.9	14.6	13.0	16.1	13.5	12.4	14.6	13.5	12.4	14.6	-0.07	0.669
Income adjusted																				<0.001
Men	11.7	11.2	12.1	10.2	9.6	10.9	11.0	10.0	12.1	11.8	10.4	13.2	12.3	11.2	13.5	12.9	12.2	13.6	0.67	<0.001
Income adjusted																				<0.001
Total	12.7	12.3	13.2	12.0	11.4	12.6	12.4	11.3	13.4	13.1	11.8	14.5	12.9	12.0	13.9	13.2	12.4	14.0	0.29	0.016
Income adjusted																				<0.001

^a Corresponding to the linear regression coefficient value of the indicator (prevalence of overweight and obesity) with increasing quintile of ultra-processed foods price, expressed in percentage points.

Table 3 Prevalence of overweight and obesity according to quintiles of price of ultra-processed foods by age. Household Budget Survey, Brazil, 2008/9.

Variables		Quintiles of price of ultra-processed foods																		P-value	
		All		1st Quintile		2nd Quintile		3rd Quintile		4th Quintile		5th Quintile		Mean Increment ^a							
		Mean	95% CI	Mean	95% CI	Mean	95% CI	Mean	95% CI	Mean	95% CI	Mean	95% CI	Mean	95% CI	β					
Overweight																					
Children under 2 years of age	Unadjusted	20.8	18.3	23.4	23.9	18.2	29.5	20.9	16.4	25.4	22.7	16.2	29.3	21.9	16.0	27.7	14.8	10.8	18.9	-1.71	0.037
	Income adjusted				24.3	18.8	29.8	22.6	18.9	26.2	20.8	18.4	23.3	19.1	16.2	22.0	17.4	12.9	21.8	-1.74	<0.001
Children 2–5 years of age	Unadjusted	18.2	16.7	19.8	18.7	15.9	21.5	17.9	15.4	20.4	18.3	14.5	22.1	18.9	14.2	23.7	17.4	14.9	19.9	-0.17	0.723
	Income adjusted				20.7	17.8	23.5	19.5	17.4	21.5	18.2	16.8	19.7	17.0	15.4	18.6	15.8	13.6	18.1	-1.21	<0.001
Children 6–9 years of age	Unadjusted	34.6	32.8	36.4	34.0	30.9	37.1	32.9	28.6	37.1	33.9	29.4	38.4	35.0	31.5	38.6	37.0	32.5	41.6	0.83	0.191
	Income adjusted				37.3	33.9	40.6	35.9	33.6	38.2	34.6	32.9	36.3	33.2	31.2	35.2	31.9	28.9	34.8	-1.35	<0.001
Adolescents (10–19 years of age)	Unadjusted	21.5	20.5	22.4	21.0	19.5	22.5	21.6	19.3	23.9	20.1	18.1	22.1	20.9	19.3	22.5	23.7	20.7	26.7	0.46	0.202
	Income adjusted				23.3	21.5	25.0	22.4	21.2	23.5	21.5	20.5	22.4	20.6	19.3	21.8	19.7	17.9	21.5	-0.90	<0.001
Adults (20–59 years of age)	Unadjusted	47.7	46.9	48.5	46.2	45.0	47.4	47.6	45.3	49.8	48.8	46.7	50.9	48.0	46.4	49.7	48.0	46.5	49.6	0.41	0.093
	Income adjusted				49.6	48.3	50.9	48.7	47.7	49.6	47.7	47.0	48.5	46.8	45.8	47.7	45.9	44.5	47.2	-0.94	<0.001
Elderly (60 years or older)	Unadjusted	55.5	54.1	56.9	51.9	49.2	54.5	54.4	50.1	58.7	55.4	52.4	58.4	57.3	54.0	60.6	58.5	56.3	60.7	1.62	<0.001
	Income adjusted				56.4	53.7	59.0	55.9	54.1	57.7	55.5	54.1	56.8	55.1	53.4	56.7	54.6	52.3	57.0	-0.44	<0.001
Total	Unadjusted	40.8	40.0	41.6	38.9	37.7	40.1	39.7	37.6	41.8	40.9	38.6	43.1	41.2	39.5	42.9	43.4	42.1	44.7	1.05	<0.001
	Income adjusted				42.6	41.4	43.8	41.7	40.9	42.5	40.8	40.2	41.4	39.9	39.1	40.7	39.0	37.9	40.2	-0.89	<0.001
Obesity																					
Children under 2 years of age	Unadjusted	11.2	9.2	13.1	14.0	8.7	19.3	11.8	7.4	16.1	11.6	7.2	16.0	10.7	6.2	15.1	7.8	5.3	10.2	-1.36	0.046
	Income adjusted				14.3	8.9	19.7	12.7	9.3	16.2	11.2	9.2	13.1	9.6	7.5	11.7	8.0	4.3	11.7	-1.57	<0.001
Children 2–5 years of age	Unadjusted	8.0	6.9	9.2	8.4	6.7	10.2	9.4	7.0	11.7	5.7	4.0	7.4	9.3	5.5	13.0	7.4	5.2	9.6	-0.21	0.570
	Income adjusted				9.1	7.1	11.0	8.6	7.1	10.0	8.0	6.9	9.2	7.5	6.3	8.8	7.0	5.3	8.7	-0.52	<0.001
Children 6–9 years of age	Unadjusted	15.0	13.8	16.2	14.9	12.6	17.2	14.2	11.9	16.5	14.0	11.5	16.5	15.2	12.1	18.4	16.6	13.9	19.3	0.44	0.288
	Income adjusted				16.5	14.3	18.6	15.7	14.2	17.2	15.0	13.9	16.1	14.3	12.9	15.6	13.5	11.5	15.5	-0.73	<0.001
Adolescents (10–19 years of age)	Unadjusted	5.3	4.8	5.7	4.6	3.8	5.4	5.4	4.4	6.3	5.2	4.2	6.1	5.7	4.8	6.6	5.5	4.4	6.7	0.22	0.154
	Income adjusted				6.0	5.2	6.8	5.6	5.1	6.2	5.3	4.9	5.7	4.9	4.4	5.4	4.6	3.8	5.3	-0.35	<0.001
Adults (20–59 years of age)	Unadjusted	14.1	13.5	14.6	13.5	12.7	14.2	13.8	12.6	15.1	15.2	13.7	16.7	13.9	12.7	15.0	14.0	12.8	15.2	0.12	0.484
	Income adjusted				15.2	14.2	16.1	14.6	14.0	15.3	14.1	13.6	14.6	13.5	12.9	14.2	13.0	12.1	13.9	-0.54	<0.001
Elderly (60 years or older)	Unadjusted	18.0	17.0	19.0	16.9	15.2	18.6	17.7	15.7	19.7	18.1	15.5	20.6	19.5	17.4	21.5	18.0	15.6	20.4	0.39	0.252
	Income adjusted				19.4	17.7	21.1	18.7	17.6	19.9	18.0	17.0	19.0	17.3	16.0	18.7	16.6	14.7	18.6	-0.69	<0.001
Total	Unadjusted	12.7	12.3	13.2	12.0	11.4	12.6	12.4	11.3	13.4	13.1	11.8	14.5	12.9	12.0	13.9	13.2	12.4	14.0	0.29	0.016
	Income adjusted				13.8	13.1	14.5	13.2	12.8	13.7	12.7	12.3	13.1	12.2	11.7	12.7	11.7	11.0	12.3	-0.53	<0.001

^a Corresponding to the linear regression coefficient value of the indicator (prevalence of overweight and obesity) with increasing quintile of ultra-processed foods price, expressed in percentage points.

Table 4 Income and price-elasticity of the prevalence of overweight and obesity in Brazil, obtained by regression model. Household Budget Survey, Brazil, 2008/9.

Variables	Models											
	1			2			3			4 ^c		
	β	95% IC		β	95% IC		β	95% IC		β	95% IC	
Overweight												
Price of ultra-processed foods (R\$/kg)	0.29	0.17	0.41	-0.38	-0.53	-0.24	-0.39	-0.53	-0.24	-0.33	-0.46	-0.20
Income per capita (R\$)	a	a	a	0.25	0.21	0.29	0.25	0.21	0.29	0.17	0.12	0.22
Price of other foods groups (R\$/kg) ^b	a	a	a	a	a	a	-0.02	-0.06	0.01	-0.01	-0.06	0.03
R-squared	0.04			0.48			0.48			0.54		
Obesity												
Price of ultra-processed foods (R\$/kg)	0.25	0.03	0.46	-0.68	-0.94	-0.43	-0.70	-0.95	-0.44	-0.59	-0.83	-0.36
Income per capita (R\$)	a	a	a	0.34	0.25	0.43	0.38	0.30	0.47	0.22	0.11	0.34
Price of other foods groups (R\$/kg) ^b	a	a	a	a	a	a	-0.11	-0.18	-0.03	-0.10	-0.20	0.00
R-squared	0.01			0.27			0.28			0.35		

Note: Bold represents regression coefficients presented are statistically significant ($p < 0.05$).

^a The variable was not used in the model.

^b The variable was composed of the prices of in nature or minimally processed food, culinary ingredients food, and processed foods.

^c In addition to the variables presented, the model was also adjusted for area, regions, and mean age of household strata members (years old).

country (Brazil). An inverse association was found in the price of ultra-processed foods regarding both overweight and obesity: for each 1.00% increase in the price of ultra-processed foods, there was a mean 0.33% decrease in the prevalence of overweight and of 0.59% in that of obesity. This effect was also observed in the lower half of the income distribution of the population.

Changes in the price of a specific food group affect not only its demand, but also the consumption of other goods and services [25]. Thus, understanding the relationship between the price of ultra-processed foods and obesity provides important information for policy makers and complements current evidence on the relationship between ultra-processed foods and human health [9,13,15,37,38].

Other studies have analyzed the association between food prices and obesity [23,26]. However, few studies have focused on an entire food group (ultra-processed foods) [37]. The inverse association between the price of ultra-processed foods group and BMI was identified in a study conducted with American adults [37]. However, by using the

prevalence of overweight and obesity as an outcome variable, our study complements these results by identifying a greater magnitude of association in the obese population.

As most current knowledge relies on different methodologies, direct comparisons of the results are not always possible. As a significant proportion of the impact of changes in specific food group prices over nutritional status is attributable to changes in the consumption of this same group, the magnitude of the effect depends on the level of consumption of the group observed in the target population. Thus, the magnitude of association related to changes in very specific food groups (with low levels of consumption) tend to be smaller than that observed for broader groups (with higher consumption). Furthermore, it is also important to mention that associations identified in studies focused on specific population groups tend to overestimate the effect of price changes on the entire population (as the consumption level may vary and generally the groups with higher levels of consumption are the focus of the study). Thus, this study focused on the entire ultra-processed food group (about 30% of total

Table 5 Income and price-elasticity of the prevalence of overweight and obesity in Brazil by income group, obtained by regression model. Household Budget Survey, Brazil, 2008/9.

Variables	All groups ^b			Lower income group ^b			Higher income group ^b		
	β	95% IC		β	95% IC		β	95% IC	
Overweight									
Price of ultra-processed foods (R\$/kg)	-0.33	-0.46	-0.20	-0.34	-0.50	-0.18	-0.08	-0.26	0.10
Income per capita (R\$)	0.17	0.12	0.22	0.26	0.20	0.33	0.00	-0.07	0.07
Price of other foods groups (R\$/kg) ^a	-0.01	-0.06	0.03	0.09	0.03	0.14	0.00	-0.06	0.06
R-squared	0.54			0.52			0.14		
Obesity									
Price of ultra-processed foods (R\$/kg)	-0.59	-0.83	-0.36	-0.63	-0.91	-0.36	-0.11	-0.48	0.25
Income per capita (R\$)	0.22	0.11	0.34	0.42	0.28	0.56	-0.14	-0.34	0.06
Price of other foods groups (R\$/kg) ^a	-0.10	-0.20	0.00	0.07	-0.06	0.19	-0.06	0.22	0.09
R-squared	0.35			0.37			0.10		

Note: Bold represents regression coefficients presented are statistically significant ($p < 0.05$).

^a The variable was composed of the prices of in nature or minimally processed food, culinary ingredients food, and processed foods.

^b In addition to the variables presented, the model was also adjusted for area, regions, and mean age of household strata members (years old).

calories in Brazil [39]) and analyzed its association with all population groups.

The higher price of ultra-processed foods found in the present study must be interpreted considering longitudinal evidence regarding food prices [40]. Healthy diets, mainly composed of non-ultra-processed items, have become increasingly more expensive in relation to unhealthy ones, especially in developing countries [40,41]. The cross-sectional scenario presented here is incapable of capturing this trend. However, it indicates that the maximum level of economic benefit for the consumption of ultra-processed foods in Brazil has still not been reached (with the price of these products below the others). In some developed countries, such as the United Kingdom and the US, this scenario is already present [42].

This situation presents a window of opportunity for the adoption of fiscal policies capable of rectifying the damage partially attributable to governmental incentives for foods and other goods linked to poor health in the last decades [43]. Although ultra-processed foods have an intentional relationship with poor health [9,10], currently, they are still relying on subsidies [43]. The basic ingredients and processing techniques of these products are used to induce passive overconsumption [13,15,38,44], and thus, obesity and various related adverse conditions [6–8]. In addition to these approaches, sophisticated marketing campaigns are also used for this purpose [45].

Our results indicate the adjustment of the price of unhealthy foods as a political action capable of influencing the advance of the obesity epidemic [46–48], mainly in lower income populations. These results are consistent with previous findings that also noticed greater effects for lower income populations [24,35–39]. In recent years, several countries already adopted some kind of fiscal measure to curb the consumption of some ultra-processed foods [48,49]. The present results indicate that the taxation of the entire group of ultra-processed foods would be an effective measure to curb obesity prevalence. This alternative brings together several benefits desirable for the development of a policy. It allows a firm definition of the products to be taxed (each and every ultra-processed food), as this food group can be formally classified [50,51]. The tax rate suggested for the taxation of sweetened beverages – capable of increasing prices by 20.0% – widely discussed internationally, could be employed (the present study indicates that a 20.0% increase in the price of ultra-processed foods and beverages would lead to a mean decrease of 6.6% in the prevalence of overweight and 11.8% of that of obesity). Given the current fiscal scenario in Brazil, the adoption of a Contribution of Intervention in the Economic Domain (CIDE) (similar to a regular excise tax, however, with the benefit of allowing the allocation of revenues for specific purposes, a situation prohibited for regular taxes in the country) per unit of volume of ultra-processed food would be the most desirable measure.

Taxation is likely to be less objectionable if revenues are used for programs that promote a healthy lifestyle, including public gyms and healthy meals in schools. Data

from the Passport Global Market Information Database published online by Euromonitor International, analyzed in a specific report developed by the Pan-American Health Organization (PAHO) [14], show that approximately 22.6 billion kg of ultra-processed foods were purchased during 2013 in Brazil (~112.9 kg/person/year). Thus, a tax of 20% per kilogram (an mean increase of R\$0.87 in price per kilogram) would generate R\$ 19.7 billion in tax revenues (considering current demand) or almost US\$ 5 billion (current exchange rate), a sufficient amount to increase the total budget of the National School Feeding Program (PNAE) by more than three times, which in 2018 relied on a budget of R\$ 4.5 billion to feed 41 million students throughout the country [52,53].

The most important adverse effect of such a tax is its potential to shift consumption toward untaxed unhealthy foods, cheaper brands, or larger packages. The first issue causes less concern as the entire group of ultra-processed foods would be affected. However, the latter two suggest that the impact of taxation depends on additional measures, such as strengthening food and nutrition education actions and regulating package sizes, food/menu labeling, and advertising [54].

The food industry strongly objects to the taxation of foods both in the bigger markets [55,56] and in smaller markets such as Brazil [57]. Arguments range from general criticisms of the taxation system (i.e., taxes are already too high) to the impacts of the reduction of consumption on the food industry (especially unemployment). The tobacco [58] and alcoholic beverage [59] industries similarly fought proposals for the taxation of its products for years. Nonetheless, higher taxes are presently associated with a reduction in unhealthy behaviors and an improvement in the quality of life and were not associated with any economic crisis [58].

Finally, it should be noted that the consumption of ultra-processed foods has also been associated with numerous adverse health outcomes other than obesity [9,10], therefore the associations found in the present study represent only a fraction of the total health benefits from an increase in the price of these products.

As a limitation, we consider the fact that the food price information was based exclusively on purchases for household consumption. Therefore, food purchases made on-the-go (away from home) are not included in this analysis, representing around 17% of the calories consumed among Brazilians [28]. As food prices outside the home tend to be higher, the food group prices reported is likely to have been underestimated as well as the estimates. However, because household consumption still has a major role in food consumption in Brazil (about 83% of the calories consumed [28]), the values presented in the results can be seen as a reliable proxy for food prices in the country. It should also be mentioned that the prices used refer to the acquisitions of homogeneous clusters of households, realized throughout the four quarters of the year, incorporating seasonal variations.

Additionally, when interpreting the study results, it is important to acknowledge that despite using important

and strong features for the adjusted model considering the set of individuals, data on food stores and their locations (as there are a number of supermarkets, grocery stores, and convenience stores) were not obtained. Foods and beverages purchased at supermarkets tend to be cheaper in comparison to other food stores [60]. Future studies with this unmeasured potential confounder should be considered, to verify their power of explanation of the observed associations.

In conclusion, the price of ultra-processed foods was inversely associated with the prevalence of overweight and obesity in Brazil, mainly in the lowest socioeconomic status population. Therefore, the taxation of ultra-processed foods emerges as a prominent tool in the prevention and control of obesity and related NCDs.

Acknowledgments

This work was supported by the *Coordenação de Aperfeiçoamento de Pessoal de Nível Superior* (CAPES) (Doctorate Scholarship for CMP and EGM), *Conselho Nacional de Desenvolvimento Científico e Tecnológico* (CNPq) (grant numbers 309293/2016-2 and 407331/2016-6), *Fundação de Amparo à Pesquisa de Minas Gerais* (FAPEMIG) (grant numbers APQ-02329-15 – 01/2015 and 535 PPM-00325-17 – 02/2017) and the International Development Research Centre (IDRC) (Project ID – 108166).

Appendix A. Supplementary data

Supplementary data related to this article can be found at <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.numecd.2019.12.011>.

References

- [1] Afshin A, Forouzanfar MH, Reitsma MB, Sur P, Estep K, Lee A, et al., GBD 2015 Obesity Collaborators. Health effects of overweight and obesity in 195 countries over 25 years. *N Engl J Med* 2017;377:13–27. <https://doi.org/10.1056/NEJMoa1614362>.
- [2] Di Cesare M, Bentham J, Stevens GA, Zhou B, Danaei G, Lu Y, et al. Trends in adult body-mass index in 200 countries from 1975 to 2014: a pooled analysis of 1698 population-based measurement studies with 19.2 million participants. *Lancet* 2016;387:1377–96. [https://doi.org/10.1016/S0140-6736\(16\)30054-X](https://doi.org/10.1016/S0140-6736(16)30054-X). [Accessed 12 July 2018]. accessed.
- [3] Instituto Brasileiro de Geografia e Estatísticas (IBGE). Pesquisa Nacional de Saúde 2013: percepção do estado de saúde, estilos de vida e doenças crônicas. Rio de Janeiro: Instituto Brasileiro de Geografia e Estatística; 2014. <https://doi.org/10.1249/MSS.0b013e3181949333>.
- [4] Singh GM, Danaei G, Farzadfar F, Stevens GA, Woodward M, Wormser D, et al. The age-specific quantitative effects of metabolic risk factors on cardiovascular diseases and diabetes: a pooled analysis. *PloS One* 2013;8:1–10. <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0065174>.
- [5] Global Burden of Disease (GBD). Global Burden of Disease (GBD). 2016. <https://vizhub.healthdata.org/gbd-compare/>. [Accessed 25 June 2018]. accessed.
- [6] Mendonça RDD, Pimenta AM, Gea A, De La Fuente-Arrillaga C, Martinez-Gonzalez MA, Lopes ACS, et al. Ultra-processed food consumption and risk of overweight and obesity: the University of Navarra Follow-Up (SUN) cohort study. *Am J Clin Nutr* 2016;104:1433–40. <https://doi.org/10.3945/ajcn.116.135004>.
- [7] Juul F, Martinez-Steele E, Parekh N, Monteiro CA, Chang VW. Ultra-processed food consumption and excess weight among US adults. *Br J Nutr* 2018;120(1):90–100.
- [8] Costa CS, Rauber F, Leffaa PS, Sangallia CN, Campagnoloc PDB, Vitoldo MR. Ultra-processed food consumption and its effects on anthropometric and glucose profile: a longitudinal study during childhood. *Nutr Metabol Cardiovasc Dis* 2018;29(2):177–84. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.numecd.2018.11.003>.
- [9] Rauber F, Louzada ML da C, Steele EM, Millett C, Monteiro CA, Levy RB. Ultra-processed food consumption and chronic non-communicable diseases-related dietary nutrient profile in the UK (2008–2014). *Nutrients* 2018;10:587. <https://doi.org/10.3390/nu10050587>.
- [10] Mendonça RDD, Souza Lopes AC, Pimenta AM, Gea A, Martinez-Gonzalez MA, Bes-Rastrollo M. Ultra-processed food consumption and the incidence of hypertension in a mediterranean cohort: the seguimiento universidad de navarra project. *Am J Hypertens* 2017;30:358–66. <https://doi.org/10.1093/ajh/hpw137>.
- [11] Fiolet T, Srour B, Sellem L, Kesse-Guyot E, Allès B, Méjean C, et al. Consumption of ultra-processed foods and cancer risk: results from NutriNet-Santé prospective cohort. *BMJ* 2018;14:k322. <https://doi.org/10.1136/bmj.k322>.
- [12] Monteiro CA, Cannon G, Levy R, Moubarac J-C, Jaime P, Paula Martins A, et al. NOVA. The star shines bright. [Food classification. Public health]. *World Nutr* 2016;7:28–38. <https://worldnutritionjournal.org/index.php/wn/article/view/5>. [Accessed 25 June 2018]. accessed.
- [13] Monteiro CA, Cannon G, Moubarac JC, Levy RB, Louzada MLC, Jaime PC. The un Decade of Nutrition, the NOVA food classification and the trouble with ultra-processing. *Public Health Nutr* 2018;21:5–17. <https://doi.org/10.1017/S1368980017000234>.
- [14] Moubarac J-C, Pan American Health Organization, World Health Organization. Ultra-processed food and drink products in Latin America: trends, impact on obesity, policy implications. Washington, DC: PAHO; 2015. http://iris.paho.org/xmlui/bitstream/handle/123456789/7699/9789275118641_eng.pdf. [Accessed 20 February 2018]. accessed.
- [15] Monteiro CA, Moubarac JC, Levy RB, Canella DS, Da Costa Louzada ML, Cannon G. Household availability of ultra-processed foods and obesity in nineteen European countries. *Public Health Nutr* 2018;21:18–26. <https://doi.org/10.1017/S1368980017001379>.
- [16] Martins APB, Levy RB, Claro RM, Moubarac JC, Monteiro CA. Increased contribution of ultra-processed food products in the Brazilian diet (1987-2009). *Rev Saude Publica* 2013;47:656–65. <https://doi.org/10.1590/S0034-8910.2013047004968>.
- [17] Louzada ML da C, Baraldi LG, Steele EM, Martins APB, Canella DS, Moubarac JC, et al. Consumption of ultra-processed foods and obesity in Brazilian adolescents and adults. *Prev Med* 2015;81:9–15. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ypmed.2015.07.018>.
- [18] European Food Information Council (EUFIC). The factors that influence our food choices. France: EUFIC; 2006. <https://www.eufic.org/en/healthy-living/article/the-determinants-of-food-choice>. [Accessed 10 March 2018]. accessed.
- [19] Claro RM, Maia EG, Costa BV de L, Diniz DP. Preço dos alimentos no Brasil: prefira preparações culinárias a alimentos ultra-processados. *Cad Saúde Pública* 2016;32:1–13. <https://doi.org/10.1590/0102-311X00104715>.
- [20] Claro RM, Levy RB, Popkin BM, Monteiro CA. Sugar-sweetened beverage taxes in Brazil. *Am J Publ Health* 2012;102:178–83. <https://doi.org/10.2105/AJPH.2011.300313>.
- [21] Claro RM, Monteiro CA. Renda familiar, preço de alimentos e aquisição domiciliar de frutas e hortaliças no Brasil. *Rev Saude Publica* 2010;44:1014–20.
- [22] World Health Organization (WHO). Taxes on sugary drinks: why do it? Geneva: WHO; 2017. p. 1–4. <https://apps.who.int/iris/bitstream/handle/10665/260253/WHO-NMH-PND-16.5Rev.1-eng.pdf;jsessionid=8123CE92EF2FD27395BD01DAB22E28E3?sequence=1>. [Accessed 2 September 2018]. accessed.
- [23] Cotti C, Tefft N. Fast food prices, obesity, and the minimum wage. *Econ Hum Biol* 2013;11:134–47. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ehb.2012.04.002>.
- [24] Powell LM, Bao Y. Food prices, access to food outlets and child weight. *Econ Hum Biol* 2009;7:64–72. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ehb.2009.01.004>.

- [25] Beydoun MA, Powell LM, Chen X, Wang Y. Food prices are associated with dietary quality, fast food consumption, and body mass index among U.S. Children and adolescents. *J Nutr* 2011;141:304–11. <https://doi.org/10.3945/jn.110.132613>.
- [26] Grossman M, Tekin E, Wada R. Food prices and body fatness among youths. *Econ Hum Biol* 2014;12:4–19. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ehb.2013.10.003>.
- [27] Instituto Brasileiro de Geografia e Estatísticas (IBGE). Pesquisa de Orçamento Familiar (POF) 2008–2009: aquisição alimentar domiciliar per capita. Rio de Janeiro: IBGE; 2010. <https://biblioteca.ibge.gov.br/visualizacao/livros/liv47307.pdf>. [Accessed 13 June 2018]. accessed.
- [28] Instituto Brasileiro de Geografia e Estatísticas (IBGE). Pesquisa de Orçamento Familiar 2008–2009: análise do consumo alimentar pessoal no Brasil. Rio de Janeiro: IBGE; 2011. <https://biblioteca.ibge.gov.br/visualizacao/livros/liv50063.pdf>. [Accessed 13 June 2018]. accessed.
- [29] Onis M de, Onyango AW, Borghi E, Siyam A, Nishida C, Siekmann J. Development of a WHO growth reference for school-aged children and adolescents. *Bull World Health Organ* 2007;85:660–7.
- [30] World Health Organization (WHO). Physical status: the use and interpretation of anthropometry. Geneva: WHO; 1995.
- [31] World Health Organization (WHO). Child Growth Standards. Length/height-for-age, weight-for-age, weight-for-length, weight-for-height and body mass index-for-age Methods and development. Geneva: WHO; 2006.
- [32] Andridge RR, Little RJ. A review of Hot Deck imputation for survey non-response. *Int Stat Rev* 2010;78(1):40–64. <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1751-5823.2010.00103.x>.
- [33] Powell LM. Fast food costs and adolescent body mass index: evidence from panel data. *J Health Econ* 2009;28:963–70.
- [34] Zhang Q, Chen Z, Diawara N, Wang Y. Prices of unhealthy foods, food stamp program participation, and body weight status among US low-income women. *J Fam Econ* 2011;32(2):245–56.
- [35] Han E, Powell LM. Fast food prices and adult body weight outcomes: evidence based on longitudinal quantile regression models. *Contemp Econ Pol* 2013;31(3):528–36.
- [36] Meyer KA, Guilkey DK, Ng SW, Duffey KJ, Popkin BM, Kiefe CI, et al. Sociodemographic differences in fast food price sensitivity. *JAMA Intern Med* 2014;174(3):434–42.
- [37] Powell LM, Jones K, Duran AC, Tarlov E, Zenk SN. The price of ultra-processed foods and beverages and adult body weight: evidence from U. S. veterans. *Econ. Hum Biol* 2019. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ehb.2019.05.006>.
- [38] Monteiro CA, Levy RB, Claro RM, Castro IRR de, Cannon G. Increasing consumption of ultra-processed foods and likely impact on human health: evidence from Brazil. *Public Health Nutr* 2010;14:5–13. <https://doi.org/10.1017/S1368980010003241>.
- [39] Louzada ML da C, Martins APB, Canella DS, Baraldi LG, Levy RB, Claro RM, et al. Ultra-processed foods and the nutritional dietary profile in Brazil. *Rev Saude Publica* 2015;49:1–11. <https://doi.org/10.1590/S0034-8910.2015049006132>.
- [40] Wiggins S, Keats S, Han E, Shimokawa S, Alberto J, Hernández V, et al. The rising cost of a healthy diet Changing relative prices of foods in high-income and emerging economies Motivations and questions. London: Overseas Development Institute (ODI); 2015. p. 1–6. <https://www.odi.org/sites/odi.org.uk/files/odi-assets/publications-opinion-files/9580.pdf>. [Accessed 2 January 2019]. accessed.
- [41] Yuba TY, Sarti FM, Campino ACC, Do Carmo HCE. Evolution of the relative prices of food groups between 1939 and 2010 in the city of sao paulo, Southeastern Brazil. *Rev Saude Publica* 2013;47:549–59. <https://doi.org/10.1590/S0034-8910.201304704073>.
- [42] Monteiro CA, Moubarac JC, Cannon G, Ng SW, Popkin B. Ultra-processed products are becoming dominant in the global food system. *Obes Rev* 2013;14:21–8. <https://doi.org/10.1111/obr.12107>.
- [43] Brownell KD, Farley T, Willet WC, Popkin BM, Chaloupka FJ, Thompson JW, et al. The public health and economic benefits of taxing sugar-sweetened beverages. *N Engl J Med* 2009;361:1599–605. <https://doi.org/10.1056/NEJMhpr0905723>.
- [44] Moubarac J-C (org) Pan American Health Organization (PAHO). Alimentos e bebidas ultraprocessados na América Latina: tendências, efeito na obesidade e implicações para políticas públicas. Brasília (DF): PAHO; 2018. <http://iris.paho.org/xmlui/bitstream/handle/123456789/34918/9789275718643-por.pdf?sequence=5&isAllowed=y>. [Accessed 24 February 2019]. accessed.
- [45] Maia EG, Costa BV de L, Coelho F de S, Guimarães JS, Fortaleza RG, Claro RM. Análise da publicidade televisiva de alimentos no contexto das recomendações do Guia Alimentar para a População Brasileira. *Cad Saúde Pública* 2017;33:1–11. <https://doi.org/10.1590/0102-311X00209115>.
- [46] Finkelstein E a, Strombotne KL, Zhen C, Epstein LH. Food prices and Obesity : a review. *Adv Nutr* 2014;5:818–21. <https://doi.org/10.3945/an.114.007088>.
- [47] Nieblyski ML, Redburn KA, Duhaney T, Campbell NR. Healthy food subsidies and unhealthy food taxation: a systematic review of the evidence. *Nutrition* 2015;31:787–95. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.nut.2014.12.010>.
- [48] Powell LM, Chriqui JF, Khan T, Wada R, Chaloupka FJ. Assessing the potential effectiveness of food and beverage taxes and subsidies for improving public health: a systematic review of prices, demand and body weight outcomes. *Obes Rev* 2013;14:110–28. <https://doi.org/10.1111/obr.12002>.
- [49] Colchero MA, Popkin BM, Rivera JA, Ng SW. Beverage purchases from stores in Mexico under the excise tax on sugar sweetened beverages: observational study. *BMJ* 2016;352:1–9. <https://doi.org/10.1136/bmj.h6704>.
- [50] Monteiro CA, Cannon G, Levy RB, Moubarac JC, Jaime P, Martins AP, et al. NOVA. A estrala brilha. *J World Nutr* 2016;7:28–40. <http://www.cookie.com.br/site/wp-content/uploads/2016/12/NOVA-Classifica%C3%A7%C3%A3o-dos-Alimentos.pdf>. [Accessed 20 June 2018]. accessed.
- [51] Steele EM, Baraldi LG, Da Costa Louzada ML, Moubarac JC, Mozaffarian D, Monteiro CA. Ultra-processed foods and added sugars in the US diet: evidence from a nationally representative cross-sectional study. *BMJ Open* 2016;6:1–8. <https://doi.org/10.1136/bmjopen-2015-009892>.
- [52] Brasil. Alimentação Escolar. In: Programa Nacional de Alimentação Escolar (PNAE). Ministério da Educ. Fundo Nac. Aliment. Esc; 2009. <http://www.fnde.gov.br/programas/alimentacao-escolar>. [Accessed 20 June 2018]. accessed.
- [53] Brasil. Projeto aumenta recursos do PNAE para aquisição de alimentos da agricultura familiar. Senado Fed; 2018. <https://www12.senado.leg.br/noticias/materias/2018/01/03/projeto-aumenta-recursos-do-pnae-para-aquisicao-de-alimentos-da-agricultura-familiar>. [Accessed 4 March 2018]. accessed.
- [54] Hyseni L, Atkinson M, Bromley H, Orton L, Lloyd-Williams F, McGill R, et al. The effects of policy actions to improve population dietary patterns and prevent diet-related non-communicable diseases: scoping review. *Eur J Clin Nutr* 2017;71:694–711. <https://doi.org/10.1038/ejcn.2016.234>.
- [55] Wirtz B. France wants another tax on soda. Because of course they do. 2017. Bill Wirtz, <https://wirtzbill.com/2017/11/25/france-wants-another-tax-on-soda-because-of-course-they-do/>. [Accessed 14 October 2018]. accessed.
- [56] Heartland. Soda Taxes continue to fall flat. Am. Beverage Assoc.; 2017. <https://www.ameribev.org/education-resources/blog/tag/soda-tax/>. [Accessed 14 October 2018]. accessed.
- [57] Jobim A. Imposto não fabrica saúde. Assoc. Bras. das Indústrias Refrig. e Bebidas não Alcoólicas; 2017. <https://abir.org.br/imposto-nao-fabrica-saude-artigo-ajobim/>. [Accessed 14 October 2018]. accessed.
- [58] Jha P, Chaloupka FJ. The economics of global tobacco control. *BMJ* 2000;321:358–61. <https://doi.org/10.1136/bmj.321.7257.358>.
- [59] Wada R, Chaloupka FJ, Powell LM, Jernigan DH. Employment impacts of alcohol taxes. *Prev Med* 2017;105:S50–5. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ypmed.2017.08.013>.
- [60] Machado PP, Claro RM, Canella DS, Sarti FM, Levy RB. Price and convenience: the influence of supermarkets on consumption of ultra-processed foods and beverages in Brazil. *Appetite* 2017;116:381–8. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.appet.2017.05.027>.